Book	_Page
------	-------

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Application of)		
Columbia County to Participate in)	RESOLUTION NO	. 15-2023
the Assessment and Taxation Grant (2023)))	(Grant Document	Resolution)
WHEREAS, Columbia County is app	lying to the De	partment of Revenue	in order to
participate in the Assessment and Taxatio		- ·	_
counties to help them come into compliar			
308.234, Chapters 309, 310, 311, 312 and	other laws requ	iring equity and unifo	rmity in the
system of property taxation; and			
WHEREAS, Columbia County has ur	ndertaken a self	- assessment of its cor	npliance with
the laws and rules which govern the Oreg	on property tax	system; and	
WHEREAS, Columbia County is gen	erally in compli	ance with ORS 308,23	2, 308.234,
Chapters 309, 310, 311, 312 and other law	•		
property taxation, and			•
MUSPEAC C. L. I. C L.			(500) 207 0060
WHEREAS, Columbia County design	-	•	
ext. 8431 (<u>maryann.guess@columbiacoun</u> document;	tyor.gov) as the	County contact perso	on for this grant
document,			
///			
///			
//			
///			
///			
///			

BookP	age
-------	-----

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED Columbia County agrees to appropriate the budgeted dollars based on 100 percent of the expenditures certified in the grant application in the amount of \$2,687,733, the total expenditure amount for consideration in the grant. If 100 percent is not appropriated, no grant shall be made to the County for the quarter in which the County is out of compliance.

DATED at St. Helens, Oregon, this 24th day of April, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

y:_________

Casey Garrett, Chair

Kellie Jo Smith, Commissioner

Margaret Magruder, Commissioner

Approved as to form:

Office of County Counsel